#### STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

### 2012 No. 323

# The Local Authorities (Conduct of Referendums)(England) Regulations 2012

## Combination of referendum and election polls: supplementary provisions relating to elections

- 12.—(1) This regulation applies, in relation to the election or elections (as the case may be), where polls are taken together in accordance with regulation 10(1) or (5).
- (2) The provisions specified in the first column of Tables 2, 3 and 6 of Schedule 4 have effect in relation to elections to which this regulation applies, subject to the modifications specified in that Schedule and to any contrary provision of these Regulations.
- (3) Where a person applies under Schedule 4 to the Representation of the People Act 2000 to vote by post, or to vote by proxy, at the referendum, that person is to be treated as applying also to vote at the election by post or by proxy.

#### **Changes to legislation:**

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Local Authorities (Conduct of Referendums)(England) Regulations 2012. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. View outstanding changes

## Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Instrument associated Parts and Chapters:

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Instrument (including any effects on those provisions):

- Sch. 3 rule 21(1)(ba) inserted by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 6(2)(a)
- Sch. 3 rule 36(3)(e) and word inserted by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 6(2)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 3 rule 24 modified (temp.) by S.I. 2023/1147 Sch. 2 para. 11(2)(3)
- Sch. 3 rule 36(3)(c) word omitted by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 6(2)(b)(i)
- Sch. 3 rule 24(1)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2023/1147 reg. 15(3)(a)
- Sch. 3 rule 24 table words omitted by S.I. 2023/1147 reg. 15(3)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 3 rule 24 table words substituted by S.I. 2023/1147 reg. 15(3)(b)(i)
- Sch. 3 rule 24(2) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1147 reg. 15(3)(c)
- Sch. 5 rule 23(1)(ba) inserted by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 6(4)(b)
- Sch. 5 rule 38(5)(e) and word inserted by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 6(4)(c)(ii)
- Sch. 5 rule 26 modified (temp.) by S.I. 2023/1147 Sch. 2 para. 11(2)(3)
- Sch. 5 rule 38(5)(c) word omitted by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 6(4)(c)(i)
- Sch. 5 rule 26(1)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2023/1147 reg. 15(7)(a)
- Sch. 5 rule 26 table words omitted by S.I. 2023/1147 reg. 15(7)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 5 rule 26 table words substituted by S.I. 2023/1147 reg. 15(7)(b)(i)
- Sch. 5 rule 26(2) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1147 reg. 15(7)(c)
- Sch. 5 rule 17(10) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 6(4)(a)